With exception of 2020 Covid episode, recent economic contractions coincided with 40-50% drawdowns in equities. That

would imply additional 20-30% downside in equities from current levels.

Another helpful, if somewhat theoretical, approach towards stock valuations is to consider the equity

risk premium (ERP) implied at current prices. Equities are more risky than government bonds, so it is

reasonable for equity investors to demand an additional return on top of the risk-free rate – this is the

equity risk premium. The lower it is (ie investors accept a lower return), the higher are stock prices, and

vice versa. Equity valuations today imply an ERP of around 4.6%; on the low side against a range of 4.2-

6.4% since the GFC. We thus see risk that the ERP can widen (especially if earnings are cut), and

correspondingly more downside for stocks.

An alternative analysis offers a similar sobering conclusion, even assuming ERP stays unchanged. In a

simple scenario analysis, if inflation subsides and we avoid a recession, there may be another 5% upside

in stocks. On the other hand, should inflation stay elevated while the economy contracts, the downside

could be 15%. Given this, it is hard for us to get too excited about stocks.

Scenarios No Recession Recession

Inflation Subsides S&P: 4360 (+5%)

Assumptions:
10Y Bonds Decline to 2%
Earnings Estimates Unchanged

S&P: 3920 (-5%)

Assumptions:
10Y Bonds Decline to 2%
Earnings Estimates Cut 10%

Inflation Stays High S&P: 3930 (-5%)

Assumptions:
10Y Bonds Rise to 5%
Earnings Estimates Unchanged

S&P: 3540 (-15%)

Assumptions:
10Y Bonds Rise to 5%
Earnings Estimates Cut 10%

https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pdfiles/papers/riskprem.pdf
https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pdfiles/papers/riskprem.pdf
https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/New_Home_Page/datafile/histimpl.html
https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/New_Home_Page/datafile/histimpl.html
https://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/pc/blog/S&P500ValueJan2023.xlsx

Negative Corporate Bonds: Defaults Will Rise from Cycle Lows

Nor do we find corporate bonds that attractive despite the large rise in yields last year (Chart 8). Yields

doubled over the course of the year to nearly 6% but this was driven for the most part by the rise in